North Carolina Department of Insurance

INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION
Insurance Policy Information
Theodore Mead Kimble
Insured: Patricia Kimble
Theodore M. Kimble
Insurer: * The Maryland Group
Policy # TH 45004579
Policy data: Homeowners policy. A claim was filed on 4/5/93 as a result

of theft from a residential breaking and entering. The claim
was settled for $ 6,340.00.

Another claim was filed on 2/7/95 as the result of theft from
another residential breaking and entering. The claim was
settled for $4,454.64. An Olympus camera was reported as
stolen. An Olympus camera was recovered from the -
residence of Theodore and Patricia Kimble during the
course of the homicide and arson investigation.

Claim # 214F507840 was filed by Ted Kimble for the
10/9/95 fire loss. The claim amounted to $ 247,842,28.
Review of supporting documentation furnished to the
insurer in support of the claim appear to be inflated. For
example, the personal property inventory presented by Ted
Kimble claimed replacement costs of an unscheduled
personal property inventory totaling $191,215.00, including
clothing valued at $ 86,770.70. Of that amount $62,679.70
was allegedly purchased within the past two years. Ted
Kimble’s claim included linen, sheets, and bath accessories
purchased in a singie day in the amount of $ 4,787.52.



Claims payments
to date:

Date Amount

10/13/95  $ 1,000.00
10/25/95 5,000.00

3/6/96 8,855.90

6/18/96  2,533.65
6/28/96  16,350.00
2/6/97 52,606.35
2/6/97 53,417.34

Total  $139763.24

Payee

Ted Kimble
Ted Kimble

Patricia Kimble
estate, mortgage
companies

Estate, Ted Kimble
First Restoration
Ronnie Kimble
Estate

Estate

For

Advanced living expenses
Additional advance, living
expenses

Advance on dwelling loss

Clean up, debris removal
Living expenses (rent)

Final- contents
Final- dwelling repairs




Kimble File

Insurer Insured Information
The Maryland Group Patricia Kimble Homeowners coverage-See below
Ted Kimble

A claim was filed for a 4/5/93 date of loss due to a residential breaking, entering
and theft. Claim was settled for $6340.00. °

A claim was filed for a 2/7/95 date of loss due to a residential breaking, entering
and theft. CLaim was settled for $4454.64.

Fach of these "B & E's" has been investigated by Det. Church of the Guilford Sheriff
Department, .who has advised he has recovered an Olympus camera(and has same in the
evidence room) from the Kimble residence which was reportedly taken during a theft
and which was listed om 2/7/95 claim submitted to the insurance company.

A claim was filed by Ted Kimble for a 10/9/95 date of loss due to theft and fire

in the amount of $247,842.28. Kimble's wife Patricia was found in the home after

the fire and it was determined she had been shot prior to the fire.

Review of supporting documents furnished to the insurer in support of this claim
appear to be inflated, i.e. personal property inventory presented by Kimble indicated

g items; for example, Kimble listed his wardrobe at a replacement cost of

A h a topal replacement cost of approximately $191,215.00. Of particular interest were
o lotin

$17,822.70, all of which was purchased within the last 2 years, and his wife's
wardrobe at a replacement cost of $68,948.00, with $44,857.00 aof her clothing having
been purchased within the last 2 years. On the total inventory, there is in excess
of approximately $120,000.00 of personal property listed as having been purchased
within the last 2 years (see attached partial listing of inventory).

Additionally,; Kimble submitted a claim for linen, sheets, bath accessories, etc.
in the amount of $4787.52...a one-day purchase(?26 bath towels, 26 wash cloths).

This claim was paid as follows: (see attached check copies)

Date Amount Paid To For
10/13/95 $ 1,000.00 Ted Kimble Advance-living expense
10/25/95 5,000.00 Ted Kimble Additional advance K
3/6/96 8855.90 Patricia Kimble

Estate & Mortgage companies- Advance-dwelling loss
6/18/96 2533.65 Estate,Ted Kimble '

& lst Restoration Clean-up,debris removal
8/28/96 16,350.00 Ronnie Kimble

(Ted's Father) Living expense
2/6/97 52,606.35 Estate Final - contents

2/6/97 53,417.34 Estate Final - dwelling repairs
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o T M. MAYFIELD & CO.

ADJUSTERS OF LOSSES FOR INSURANCE COMPANIES

M

P. 0. Box 41114
Raleigh, NC 27629
January 15, 1996

Mr. Bruce Berger, Attorney at Law

Yates, McLamb & Weyher, LLP.

Suite 350, Carolina Place

2626 Glenwood Avenue

Raleigh, NC 27608

Re:  Maryland Insured: Patricia & Ted Kimble i
Maryiand Claim #: 214IF507840 .
D/L: 10-9-95
Qur File: RAL02941

Dear Mr. Berger:
This supplements our report of December 4, 1995.
ENCLOSURES

| - Inventory Presented for UPP ’
2 - Invoice for Completed Serviges from First Restoration Services
3 - Interim Adjuster’s Invoice B S e

ADJUSTMENT

Dwelling: Reference is made to our previous report. As a matter of interest, Gerry Havlena, the general
contractor who performed the tear out, now advises that he has done nothing further on repairs due to Mr.
Kimble’s lack of commitment to have him perform the repairs per our estimate, Mr. Havlena's impression
was that Mr. Kimble wanted to “cherry pick” the estimate, i.e. to perform certain tasks himself and to
provide through his resources the carpet, doors, etc. ’

| am enclosing an invoice for completed services on the dwelling totaling $8,222.9C.

UPP: 1am enclosing the UPP inventory presented by Mr. Kimble indicating a grand total replacement
cost of approximately $191,215.00. You will note that Mr. Kimble listed neither the vendor nor the
original cost of any item. In my opinion, the prices are highly inflated, particularly on clothing items; for
example, Mr. Kimble has listed his wardrobe at a replacement cost of $17,822.70, all of which was
purchased within the last 2 years, and his wife’s wardrobe at a replacement cost of $68 948.00, with
$44,857.00 of her clothing having been purchased within the last 2 years.

Ashavillg, N.C. Boone, N.C, Charlotta, N.C. Gastonia, N.C Ralaigh, N.C Saii
y , X .C. , NL.C. sbury, N.C.
(Z 04)7%548-81 Q2 (704) 297-8520 {704) 525-3636 {704) 864-7756 8-} 9)9954~1 211 (70:1) 53?3-0437
Fax [704) 258-8015 Fax {704} 297-8522 Fax {704} 525-3900 Fax (704) B64-5992 Fax [919) 954-8742 Fax [704) 633-6737
Anderson, S.C. - Chariesion, S.C. Columbia, S.C. Greenville, S.C. Surfside Baach, S.C. ~

[B0O3) 226-6091 {8a3) "5§:1»-28§3- L (803) 765-083Q {803) 232-3551 (803) 238-1400
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Mr. Bruce Be}ger
Page 2 R

January 15, 1996

Insured: Patricia & Ted Kimble

On the total inventory, there is in excess of approximately $120,000.00 of personal property listed as
having been purchased within the last 2 years. For further details, see the attached inventory.

Mr. Kimble has submitted as part of his inventory pages captioned “Expenses” totaling $909.40, which he
identifies as charges incurred for friends, family, meals, etc. to prepare the personal property inventory. It
is the insured’s duty under the policy to present his claim and I don’t feel coverage would be provided for

these expenses.

Due to my inability to verify the accuracy of the replacement cost prices with the limited information
provided, [ have not attempted to arrive at the actual cash value loss.

[ am enclesing an invoice from First Restoration Services.for removal of the contents, which includes
moving some of the items to their warehouse for storage.

DRAFT REQUEST

By copy of this letter we are requesting that Marie Bartello issue draft to First Restoration Services in the
amount of $11,389.55 and forward direct to First Restoration Services.

+
Please review this report and provide your instructions on further handling.

As our file has been open for more than 60 days, we are submitting our interim bill for services.

Very truly yours,

S{j (_uw% in- f Wtk‘

Garry M. Bnitt
General Adjuster

GMB:sb

ce: Marie Bartello, The Maryland Insurance Group
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January 19, 1996

Ms. Marie Bartello
P. 0. _ Box 5258
Timonium, MD 21054

Re: Theodore Kimble
TE4S004579

Dear Ms. Bartello:

Please find enclesed the sworn statement in Proaf cof Loss. I
have previously forwarded to you numercus forms designated as
Insured's Statement of Claim. Also you are aware of an estimate by
First Restoration Services for repairs to the house.

As to the Insured's Statement of Claims forms, I did the best
I could in estimating dates of purchase of various items, but I was
not able to be exact in many instances. I did the best I could at :
estimating the replacement cost of those items. The only way I
knew to do this was to try to compare what those particular items
were selling for in Greensboro in the last three months. I realize
many of the items have lost value over the years, but I attempted
to list what it would cost to replace these items today. I did not
attempt to list what was actually paid for these items. (Some of
these items were wedding gifts, etec.) As I understood ycur
instructions, this was the way I was suppcsed to proceed.

I have been as thorough as possible in trying to reconstruct
what was destroyed by the fire and to fill in these forms 1in
accordance with your instructions. As I understcod from our phone
conversation today, you are satisfied with the manner in which I
have filled out these forms. Please inform me if I need to make
any corrections or changes and I will do so.

In addition, we discussed the fact that I have been living
with my parents instead of renting a mctel room and settled on a
price of $50.00 a day rent for the use of my parents' home. At the
present time I have been living with my parents for over three
months, and it will take another four to six months to repair my
house. Therefore, on my Cost of Living Claim I would think that
seven months would be adequate at $50.00 per day or $10,500.00.




<
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In calculating the total insurance for paragraph 5, I added
the coverages on the building, perscnal property and loss of use.

To determine the Actual Cash Value for paragraph 6§, I added
the amocunt of the appraisal on the house done by Nationsbank in
1995, less $20,000.00 for the value of the land, to the replacement
values of the various items of personal property and the per diem
costs for an alternative residence.

The Whole Loss and Damage figure represents the estimate done
by First Restoration Services plus the value of the personal
property plus the loss of use figure. - :

The Amount Claimed for paragraph 8 is the same as paragraph 7.
It seemed like the appropriate figure. Again, I understand that the
company will depreciate the personal property figure considerably
and I do not expect to receive the "Amount Claimed."

Please inform me if I need to complete any other forms or if I
have done anything incorrectly. I understand your company will
depreciate the value of all the listed items and will determine the
amount to be paid in settlement of this claim. I will be glad to
discuss any details with you at your convenience.

Thank you for your help in processing this claim. It has

been an overwhelming task to try to estimate the value of all these
items and I appreciate your help in getting these things together.

Y

-

Sincerely,
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2/0l Frmd 5145 ot LF S Ll o/ Z 234
against loss by £ec M ' to the property described according to the terms and conditions of
the said policy and all forms, endorsemaents, transfers agd assigniments atrached thereto, F
1. Time and Origin: A Fele — : lass accurred about the hour of & 9/5 o’'clock M.,
STATE KIND
A . -
on the ,7 ‘dav of Oa/ 19 _ﬁ. The cause and origin of the said loss wers: ;56 - ;;A-/!f/

2. Oczupaney: The building described, or conta ng the property described, was occupied at the time of the loss as failows, and for no
other purpase whatever: 2.3 o LS s

3. Title and Interasz: At the time of the loss the irterast of your insured in the property described therein was 2wt 725 /4‘,0
No other persan or persons had any interest therem orin-

cumbrance thereon, except: — 2 Acucl e il rm Db 7w @ids )"-é_r

4, Changes: Since the said pohcy was issuad there has beesn ng assignment thereof, or change af interest, use, occupancy, possession, lo-
cation or exposure of the property described, except: Af

8. Tetal Insurance o he total amount of insurance upon the property described by this policy was, at the time of the loss,
s_/& 2, s34 ° as more particularly specified in the apportionment attached under Schedule “C”, besides. which there
was no pcilcy or other contract of insurancs, written or oral, vaiid or lnvahd/ﬁ.// }/7“,;.;‘» )’4;}00;7/ ~ ‘55

8. The Actual Cash Value of said property atthe time of the losswas . . . . . D). .s_2Z 77 2] ’/’* 25
247 =
7. TheWhoilelossand Damage was . . . . . . . . . . . . . ., M&___

z
8. Thea Amount Claimed under the above numbered policyis . . . . . . . . . @2%73_@135/2 &

The said loss did not originate by any act, design or procurement on the part of your insured, or thxs affiant; nothing has been done
by or with the privity or consent of your insured ar this affiant, to violate the conditions of the policy, or render it void: no articies are
menticned herein or in annexed schedules but such as were destroyed or damaged at the time of said loss; no property saved has in any
manner been concealed, and no attempt to deceive the said company, as to the extent of said loss, has in any manner been made. Any
other information that may be required will be furnished and considerad 2 part of this proof.

The furnishing of this blank or the preparation of proofs by a representative of the above insurance company is not a waiver of any of
its rights.

ANY PERSON WHO KNOWINGLY AND WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD ANY INSURANCE COMPANY OR OTHER PERSON FILES A STATEMENT OF CLAIM CON-
TAINING ANY MATERIALLY FALSE INFORMATION, OR CONCEALS FOR THE PURPQSE OF MISLEADING. INFORMATION CONCERNING ANY FACT MA-
TERIAL THERETO. COMMITS A FRAUDULENT INSURANCE ACT, WHICH tS A CRIME.

sate of _NOTth Carolina

ounty of Guilford - _,uzfé‘/ %”‘ Zb“% tnsured

subseribed and o befgre wis _29th day of January 19_96
%//Z/ Notary Public My Commission Expires: 2/05/88

cer\/sa 9-82 Printad in U. SA.
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T M MAYFIELD & CO.

ADJUSTERS OF LOSSES FOR INSURANCE COMPANIES h

____._-—-———‘ e MFW

—_— ages” p.O. Box dl114
Raleigh, NC 27629
January 15, 1996

ceemigiyithy NG 2 /()01‘3

Re:  Maryland lnsured: Patricia & Ted Kimble
Maryland Claim . 21411507840
D/L: 10-9-95
Our File: RAL0294]

Dear Mr. Berger:

This supplements our repurt of December 4, 1995.

ENCLOSURES )

| - Inventory Prescnted for uprp '
7 - Invoice for Completed Serviges from Firs Restoration Services
3 - Interim Adjuster’s lnvoice

ADJUSTMENT

Dwelling: Reference is made to our previous report. As a maer of interest, Gerry ] favicna, the general
contractor who performed the tear out, now advises that he has done nothing further on repairs duc to Mr.
Kimble's lack of commilment to have him perform the repairs per our estimate.” Mr. llaviena’s impression
was that Mr. Kimble wanted to “cherry pick” the estimale, i.c. to perform certain tasks himsell and to
provide through his resources Lhe carpet, doors, ctc. -

1 am enclosing an invoice for completed scrvices on the dwelling totaling $8,222.90.

UL ang)zpciusing%éwﬂl?;imient'o'riy,%q:resen@pd;_hy‘;l}()g;;}gxnblejndicaung.a,grand.wtai replacement
cgs;g_ﬁj}fﬁggg@gate\yﬁwkﬁﬁf0.0.j"-:Y‘ou;-wil_l_;mo,te that-Mr. “Kiinble listed-néither the vendor nor the _
original cosgwgg ,a_ny,_i}gg)_.f}pim}/Qp_k}igl_\;yihg_-:p(igg;;ar:;!gighly; inflated, particularly on clothing items; for
cxanxiﬁ‘@%ﬁgﬁﬁlc__hgs,lisled,hisiwar.d_ Theatazeplacement umsl,,pf,‘S,lJE§22,,7.O,£,JJ.uLwhiclL was
p%ggspdgw@iﬁilfﬂasl-'2':ycars,"and Tis wile’s wardrobe at a replacement cost of $68,948.00. with

A8 Tooror o TR A e pulhasel VoL hest 2408 .-

>t
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Mt. Brucc Berpger
Page 2
January 15, 1996

Insured: Palricia & Ted Kimble

On the totalidnventory=there is iti excess-ofrapproximately-$120,000:00-oF personal property listcd s
having been-purchascd:within the last 2 years:: For. fuither. details, scc.the.attached inventory.

MrrKimble:hassubmitted as par of:his.inventory.pages; captioned “Expenses™ ibtaiing*$§0‘5 40 ‘whxch]ne
identifics:asicharges incarved for fricnds,-family; meals,-etc: lo.prepare the personal property.inventory.: It =
is 1hc msurcd,s,du(y under Lhe policy to present. his claimn: and 1. don’t fecl coverage would berprovided for -

R

thcsc,cxpcnses &

Due to my inability Lo verily the accuracy of the replacement cost prices with the limited information
provided, | have nut atterpted to arrive at the actual cash value Joss. ,

Lam cuclosing an invoice [rom First Restoration Services [or removal of the contents, which includes
‘moving sote of the items to their warchouse for storage. S

DRAFT REQUEST

By copy of this leticr we are requesting that Marie Bartello issue draft to Iirst Restoralion Services in the

amount ol $11,389.55 and forward dircct to First Restoration Scrvices. M 4{33”

4

Please review this report and provide your instructions on futther landling. ) y & m

As our file hias been open for more than 60 days, we are submitling our interim bill for services.

Very truly yours, W 8%.3/'?‘
?d wVWx> M i 'Jﬁ'“ ah—

Garry M. Brit
General Adjusicr

GMB:sb

cc: Marie Bartcllo, The Maryland Insurance Group
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3,5 = [ A #0055

Amoumﬁ: POLICY AT TIME OF LOSS POLICY NuMssa
o -3/~ Fz— o S5 I

DATE ISSUED AGENCY AT —

o= F/ 75 Aeogd, £ 1,

DATE EXPIRES AGENT

To the /7437 /‘"’/d/ /U_fg A é‘ﬁ'«;ﬁ -
of - —_—
At time of lass, by the abgve indicated policy of insurance you insured At (e
LS At 4 2/l Brpaihs Strdn s LE 2&4544/&&/ e 27343
against loss by /:-:44 e, #ﬂ to the property described according to the terms and conditions g
the said policy and all forms, endorsements, transfers and assignments attached thereto. -
; iai FeiZe  —  The L d Yt
1. Time and Origin: A A= ) loss occurred about the hour of o’clock M
) STATE KIND

- ,/f( . — ‘ .

onthe Z___day of o 19 _FS The cause and origin of the said loss were: fee = %;A/

2. Occupancy: The building des;:ribed; or contaj ng the property described, was occupied at the time of the loss as follows, and for nc

other purpose whatever:

3. Title and Interest: At the time of the loss the interest of your insured in the property described therein was _ <2<~ ”‘25%»0
No ather person or persons had any interest therem or in

TDeatze _idem Dl paw2itr) st

cumbrance thereon, except:

4. Changes: Since the said palicy was issued there has been np assignment thereof, or change of interest, use, occupancy, possession, lo-
cation or exposure of the property described, except: Af gk \

5. Total Insurance; The total amount of insurance upon the property described by this policy was, at the time=of the loss,

0
S /LD 59 , as more particularly specified in the apportionment attached un E_g Schedule 'C”, besides which there
was no policy or other contract of insurance, written or oral, valid or invalid,/Z5. /// /Zr’;w»a /’//‘»/'/’-V&?? - Joss A2 oese

=5

6. The Actual Cash Value of said property at the time of the losswas . . . . . . . é s _ 22 77 o 47,2,
Lz g

7. The Whole Loss and Damage was . < -

@Z%/s@f{/j F

The said loss did not griginate by any act, design or procurement on the part of your insured, or this affiant; nothing has been done
by or with the privity or consent of your insured or this affiant, to violate the conditions of the policy, or render it void; no articles are
mentioned herein or in annexed schedules but such as were destroyed or damcged at the time of said loss; no property saved has in any
manner been concealed, and no attempt to deceive the said company, as to the extent of said loss, has in any manner been made. Any
other information that may he required will be furnished and considered a part of this proof.

8. The Amount Claimed under the above numbered policy is .

The furnishing of this blank or the preparation of proofs by a representative of the above insurance company is not a waiver of any of

its rights.

ANY PERSON WHO KNOWINGLY AND WITH INTENT TQO DEFRAUD ANY INSURANCE COMPANY OR OTHER PERSON FILES A STATEMENT OF CLAIM CON-
TAINING ANY MATERIALLY FALSE INFORMATION, OR CONCEALS FOR THE PURPOSE OF MISLEADING. INFORMATION CONCERNING ANY FACT MA-

TERIAL THERETO, COMMITS A FRAUDULENT INSURANCE ACT, WHICH IS A CRIME.

North Carolina

_.__ : —
Guilford . - ///// //2/ Zw// {nsured

January 19 96

Subscrlbed and swi yob/efu /Hls 9th day of
7/7 /.
. ~ . . [l F A rAC AN

State of

County of




Tl A Y 201
Dl iy, 5

1 Mowing is 8 full and complets statement of said loss in detail: -
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«Mlowing is & full and complete stalement of said loss In detail:

;)loﬁﬁ (}/{Bﬁ{)\MAGE #

20

" DATE OF
) MFFRUBRAND NAME DOCy- ORIGINAL PURCMASE PLACE OF REPLACEMENT COST OFFICE USE ONLY
COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF AND MEN- COST OF {(Homor Srhert- PURCHASE OF IDENTICAL ITEM ACTUALLASH VALUE
PROPERTY COMPRISING CLAIM SERIAL/MODEL NUMBER TATION PROPERTY ance pive dxte or (Stors and AND/OR REPAIR
ary o0e ol hem) Locaon) cosT
, 1P , 50
Al E:Q,ui \ 2O D 31 ( Fo.2 LY J\) { 5
U

4 Soeadbanta, %990 :

58

1 St Ruide 2455 '

552

ol mduaone ¢ C>»1L9) )

| 5>

s Rl prndeagns 2065 .

Qo”“

C A “

. MMM@QL@/

26%

Bale)

)6 > . “

~Noe

7] o ptnders— 3 (40 ak

R0

CAL50 -

y éﬁ&d& ( paco)

(o 5V

_cax Bl A :

/775 =

%nﬁb@u~¢u%zg Bikl|BI ~ “

(9=

AU drung aked | DF 352 K

7L

10344 !

3522

|
(E
Vel
A clsvis
2

Lﬁmindu$J. C3190 k 2000
y\g»ugumokmt;ﬂ£ 3,90 “ GG

section 817.234(2)(b), Florida Statutes, provides that “Any person who knowingly and with intent to Injure, delraud or deceive any Insurance
cmpany files a statement of claim containing false, incomplete or misleading information s gullty of a felony of third degres.”
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Following is a full and complets statement of sald loss in detait:
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INSURED'S STATEMENT OF CLAIM
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Following is a full and complete statement of said loss in detall:
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Following is a full and complate statement of said loss in detall:

INSURED'S STATEMENT OF CLAIM
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RONNIE L. KIMBLE
6318 LIBERTY RD.

JULIAN N.C. 27283
S.S. #237-88-3044

- INVOICE TO MARYLAND CAUSALITY
FOR THE CLAIM TED KIMBLE

ROOM AND BOARD WAS AGREED UPON FOR THE SUM OF
$50.00 A DAY.

BEGINNING DATE OF 0CTOBER 9TH 1995UNTIL JULY 12TH
1996 BALANCE DUE IS $13,390.00. ESTIMATED REPAIR TIME IS
ANOTHER 90 DAYS WHICH WOULD BE ANOTHER $4,500.00
BRINGING THE BALANCE DUE TO §1 7,890.00. PLEASE MAKE
CHECK PAYABLE TO RONNIE L. KIMBLE.

[F YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS C ONCERNING THIS INVOICE I
CAN BE REACHED AT HOME (91 0)685-0705, OR BY MY PAGER
(910)316-9663. THANK YOU. _
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A SCRATCH PAD POLICY/CLAIM NO
JSERID- HO0756 OPTION- T SEARCH DATE- 214 507840
/ /
)EL, DATE USERID COMMENTS

_ 101295 040810 RECEIVED FILE 9:30AM '
LOSS FACTS: INSD WIFE SHOT IN THE HOME AND KILLED
‘ HOME THEN SET ON FIRE. SOME ITEMS ARE
MISSING IN THE HOME: JEWLERY, CD'S, TAPES
COVERAGE: VERIFIED PER CRT =2 SCREEN
HO3 4/91, HO290 $250 DED
cov A: $85,100
cov C: $60,270
cov D: $17,220
20008 FOR TWO PRIOR THEFT LOSSES
,‘,z‘:'._ A RS OIS AT AR e AN ;ﬁm
(LEFT MESS FOR GARY REILLY SIU TO REVIEW)
ATTEMPTED TO CONTACT INSD UPON RECEIPT OF FILE (9:30AM)
HOME # - LINE CONSTANTLY BUSY
CALLED BEEPER # - AND LEFT MY #
_ ATTEMPTED TO CONTACT INVESTIGATING DETECTIVE - LEFT
I=TOP B=ROTTOM U=UP N=NEXT PAGE UH=UP HALF NH=NXT HALF PG A=ADD D=DIARY R=RTN






